
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham on Thursday, 7th 
December, 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to 
attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

1) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Growth, Infrastructure and 
Resources Scrutiny Panel held on 16 November 2017 (previously circulated).

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes of the total 
time for 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been 
submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure rule No. 219 and No. 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No. 220.

6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

7) FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19 
To receive Report No. 213/2017 from the Director for Resources.
(Report circulated under separate cover)

 The above report is due to be presented at Cabinet on 19 December 
2017.

 Scrutiny has requested this report so that it can review and comment on 
proposals before the Cabinet meeting so as to inform the decision-
making process.

 Scrutiny is asked to consider the report and provide feedback to the 
Portfolio Holder and Director.

8) SIGNS GUIDANCE & STREET FURNITURE POLICY 
To receive Report No. 219/2017 from the Director for Places.
(Pages 5 - 36)

9) OAKHAM ENTERPRISE PARK DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
To receive Report No. 160/2017 from the Chief Executive.
(Report to follow)



PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS

10) SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2017/18 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 
To consider Scrutiny issues to review.
Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting.

11) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding.

12) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 
Budget Meeting (date to be confirmed)

Wednesday 24 January 2018 or
Thursday 25 January 2018

Ordinary Meeting

Thursday 15 February 2018 at 7pm

Items to include: Q3 Performance Management Report
Q3 Financial Management Report
Spending of Commuted Sums for Affordable Housing
Local Transport Plan 4

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY PANEL:

Mr J Lammie (Chairman)

Mr I Arnold Mr N Begy
Mr E Baines Mr O Bird
Mr W Cross Mr A Mann

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 219/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
PANEL

7 December 2017

SIGNS GUIDANCE & STREET FURNITURE POLICY
Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning & Transport)

Strategic Aim: Sustainable Growth

Exempt Information N/A

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr T Mathias, Leader, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns)

Contact 
Officer(s):

Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning & Transport)

01572 758461
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk

Neil Tomlinson, Senior Highways 
Manager

01572 758342
ntomlinson@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not Applicable 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel considers and comments on the Signs Guidance and Street Furniture 
Policy attached as Appendix 1.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present to Scrutiny the revised Signs Guidance & Street Furniture Policy in 
appendix 1, following previous presentation on 7th April, 2016.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 Rutland County Council originally approved a highways signs policy in June 2009.  
The main changes in this update are:

 Additional details on the provision of Brown Tourism signs;

 Revised controls for advertising boards (A-boards); and

 Controls for street furniture (e.g. table and chairs).

2.2 The Places Scrutiny Panel considered an initial draft of the revised Policy on 7th 
April, 2016 and raised a number of concerns around the following items:

5

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


 The charity status of some community events;

 Dealing with ‘pop up’ events such as jumble sales;

 Public liability insurance for A-boards;

 Removal of references to a minimum footway width; and

 The ability to implement the Policy.

2.3 Changes to the draft Policy have been made to reflect the Panel’s comments and 
to reflect the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 
2007, covering the advertisement control system.

2.4 Additions to the report have been included to reflect the desire to encourage a 
‘café culture’ within our market towns.

2.5 The Panel are requested to specifically consider the following:

 How many A-boards should a business be allowed?

 Should A-boards only be allowed immediately in front of businesses?

 Should the A-board requirements just apply to town centre locations?

 Are the criteria for street furniture acceptable?

 Provides comment on the proposed fees.

3 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 That the Panel considers and provides feedback to the Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning & Transport) on the Draft Signs Guidance and Street 
Furniture Policy (as attached in Appendix 1), prior to a report for recommendation 
being presented to Cabinet on 17th April, 2018.

4 BACKGROUND PAPERS

4.1 None

5 APPENDICES

5.1 Appendix 1: Draft revised Signs Guidance and Street Furniture Policy.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

6



Report No. 219/2017 – Appendix 1

Rutland Signs Guidance
& Street Furniture Policy 

Version & Policy Number Version 2.0
Guardian Neil Tomlinson 01572 758342 

ntomlinson@rutland.gov.uk
Date Produced 5th September 2017
Next Review Date

Approved by Cabinet

7



2

Summary of document

This Policy aims to formalise the placement of signage within the highway, including the 
regulation of advertising signs and street furniture.

Contents Page

1.0 
[...]
aining existing signs;
 To increase the impact of important signs;
 To minimise the chances of signs being obstructed by other signs;
 To minimise electricity consumption;
 To minimise the number of obstructions within the highway.
 To encourage a café culture
 To increase tourism and socialisation within urban environments
 To ensure that street furniture is safe for all highway users

1.3 Regulatory Signs

1.3.1 Regulatory signs shall be the minimum size prescribed by the TSRDG and 
only be used where there is a reasonable prospect of enforcement (eg 
speed limits).  The following signs shall only be used in exceptional 
circumstances with the approval of the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning & Transport), Places:

 Diag.619 – Motor vehicles prohibited;
 Diag.642 – no stopping on main carriageway (clearway);
 Diag.956 - route used by pedal cycles and pedestrians, and associated 

signs.  Road markings to diag.1057 and 1058 should be used instead.

Diag 619 Diag 642 Diag 956

10

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/11499/326679.pdf


5

1.4 Warning Signs

1.4.1 Warning signs shall only be used where there is a significant hazard that 
requires advanced warning due to a lack of forward visibility.  The size shall 
be the minimum prescribed by TSRDG, however vehicle speed should be 
taken into account, in accordance with the TSM.  The following signs shall 
only be used in exceptional circumstances with the approval of the Director 
for Places (Environment, Planning & Transport), Places:

 Diag.950 – Cycle route ahead;
 Diag.506 – Side road ahead;
 Diag.510 – Roundabout ahead;
 Diag.543 – Traffic signals ahead.

Diag 950 Diag 506 Diag 510 Diag 543

1.5 Tourist Destination Signs

1.5.1 Tourist destination signs (brown signs) shall only be erected where there is 
a demonstrable public interest.  The attraction must be open for at least 
150 days a year without prior booking and have a minimum of 10,000 
visitors per year.
[...]
en the application process will 
continue with formal consultation taking place.

3.8.6 Under the terms of the Highways Act 1980, the Council cannot grant 
permission unless it obtains consent of interested frontagers who may be 
materially affected by the proposal i.e. those that may have a café 
extending onto their frontage.

3.8.7 The Council must publish a public notice of the application and consult 
with nearby frontagers who may be affected. The notices are usually 
posted in the vicinity of the proposed pavement café, with frontagers 
being sent a copy of the notice.  The notices must be in place for a 
minimum of 21 days to allow for any representations.

3.8.8 Council officers usually try to resolve any objections at an early stage. If 
however they cannot be resolved then the application may be considered 
by the Planning and Licensing Committee.

3.8.9 Each application will be different and may take a different time to 
determine. Some may provoke many objections; others may raise none at 
all. In general it is estimated that it will take approximately three months to 
process an application. Following the good practice procedures in this 
policy will improve your chance of succeeding.  The notices must be in 
place for a minimum of 21 days to allow for any representations.

3.9 Standard Conditions
3.9.1 9.1 The standard conditions for a street furniture licence can be found in 

Appendix C.

A large print version of this document is 
available on request
Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

01572 722 577
enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
www.rutland.gov.uk

24

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/


Appendix A

19

RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS 

IMPLEMENTATION OF TOURISM SIGNING

The Council welcomes the changes to the legislation that allows greater flexibility to 
sign those genuine tourist establishments, which reinforce the image of quality 
underpinning national and local tourism policies.  Such signs should ma
[...]
(1) of this Act was served.

28. The Holder(s) must be aware of any potential conflict and must not 

35



Appendix C

30

interfere with special cyclic events on the highway e.g. Markets, Parades, 
other events

29. Failure to comply with any conditions of the Permission will require the 
Council to consider whether any subsequent Permission should be granted 
to the Holder(s) of this Permission.

30. If the licensee ceases to trade during the permit period, no refund will be 
issued under any circumstances.

36


	Agenda
	8 SIGNS GUIDANCE & STREET FURNITURE POLICY
	Report No. 219-2017 - Signs Guidance & Street Furniture Policy - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the GROWTH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham on Thursday, 
7th December, 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr J Lammie (Chair)
Mr I Arnold
Mr N Begy
Mr E Baines
Mr W Cross

APOLOGIES: Mr O Bird
Mr A Mann

OFFICERS 
PRESENT: Mrs H Briggs Chief Executive

Mr D Brown Director for Places (Environment, Planning 
and Transport)

Mr J Frieland Economic Development & Tourism Manager
Mr N Tomlinson Senior Highways Manager
Mr K Silcock Corporate Support Officer

IN 
ATTENDANCE: Mr T Mathias Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns)
Mr O Hemsley Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Growth, 

Trading Services and Resources (except 
Finance)

Miss G Waller Ward Member for Normanton

455 RECORD OF MEETING 

The Record of the Meeting of the Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny 
Panel held on 16 November 2017 was confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

456 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Mr Baines declared an interest in item 8 of the agenda as he had an A-Board sign on 
High Street West in Uppingham.



457 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions had been received.

458 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions with notice had been received from Members.

459 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No notices of motion had been received from Members.

460 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter had been referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call-in of a 
decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

461 FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19 

Report No. 213/2017 was received from the Director for Resources.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. Mr Baines raised that it could be worth looking at setting residents parking 
permits at £500 per year. Mr Brown, Director for Places (Environment, Planning 
and Transport) reported that a parking review would be brought forward next 
year which would consider any potential change.

ii. Mr Arnold questioned whether the brown signs fee could be raised further as 
the venues were benefitting from the signs. Mr Tomlinson raised that the brown 
tourism signs were for directing people to places and were not advertisement 
signs per say, and that the cost to the businesses was still fairly substantial.

iii. Mr Cross suggested a 1 hour free parking as minimum to encourage more 
movement of parked vehicles. Mr Mathias reported that there would be a loss 
of revenue worth £50-70,000 if that were to be brought into place. It was 
pointed out that Tesco offered free parking for two hours, and as part of their 
planning application it was not limited to customers only.

iv. Miss Waller questioned why the inflation increase was set at 2% when it was 
currently running at around 3%. Mr Mathias noted that the fees were looked at 
in September, there was no reason why next year it couldn’t be taken into 
consideration that inflation was higher. Mrs Briggs, Chief Executive, suggested 
this was fed back to Mr Della Rocca, as changes could still be made.

AGREED

That the Panel NOTED the Report.

462 SIGNS GUIDANCE & STREET FURNITURE POLICY 

Report No. 219/2017 was received from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning & Transport)

During discussion the following points were noted:



i. Miss Waller noted regarding the A-Boards, the need to reduce street clutter, so 
that it was easier for people to move around the streets. The A-Boards needed 
to be defined more carefully taking into consideration colour and contrast so 
they could be easily visible for those visually impaired.

ii. The Chair noted the need to stick to the policy and make sure to follow through 
with all aspects. Mr Mathias reported that while it would not be feasible to walk 
or drive down every road throughout the county every day or week, the Council 
is looking for the town centres to remain clean.

iii. Mr Mathias asked that any further comments be brought forward by the end of 
January before the report was presented to Cabinet in April.

AGREED

That the Panel NOTED the Report.

---oOo---
Mr Tomlinson left the meeting at 7.45pm and did not return.

---oOo---

463 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting in accordance with paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)).

464 OAKHAM ENTERPRISE PARK DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

Report No. 170/2017 was received from the Chief Executive.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. It was noted that the proposal was in phases, the next phase would only begin 
when the previous had been completed.

ii. Mr Begy noted that going for cheaper options from design to construction may 
not be best value as the Council could end up paying more on maintenance.

iii. The rental income was a forecast and would increase, this was built into the 
business plan.

iv. Mr Arnold mentioned that the head count for gaining employment seemed 
optimistic. Mr Frieland reported that with businesses moving to bigger units this 
would generate more employment opportunities. Mrs Briggs noted that there 
would also be employment opportunities from the construction work that would 
take place.

v. Whilst the Ward Member was not on the Oakham Enterprise Park (OEP) 
Project Board they would be kept involved with any changes and were happy 
with the changes so far. Previously it had been that the Ward Member was also 
the Portfolio Holder.

vi. The Chair congratulated Officers for the work that had been done and having 
taken on the changes after the Audit and Risk report regarding OEP.



vii. It was noted that with other projects going forward such as The King Centre 
and St George’s Barracks, there would be a need to make sure that OEP was 
not left unfinished. Mrs Briggs noted that the St George’s Barracks would not 
be vacated until 2021, it would be a disappointment if OEP was not completed 
by then.

viii. Mr Arnold asked whether the Council could use the media to celebrate the 
success of OEP. Mrs Briggs replied that they could try in the New Year.

---oOo---
After discussion the Panel APPROVED that the meeting returned to public session.

---oOo---

---oOo---
Mr Frieland left the meeting at 8.34pm and did not return.

---oOo---

465 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2017/18 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 

i. Mr Begy asked that the panel consider reviewing a policy regarding the 
conversion of barns. Mr Begy had written a detailed document on the subject 
and would circulate to the panel. The Chair noted that the Panel would take a 
look at the Scrutiny Panel in February.

ii. Miss Waller asked that the Panel looked at the report regarding Uppingham 
Library when it was ready.

466 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no other urgent business.

467 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

Budget Meeting

Thursday 25 January 2018 at 7pm

---oOo---
Chairman closed the meeting at 8.46 pm.

---oOo---


